PROCEEDINGS OF THE DIRECTOR OF TECHNICAL EDUCATION, CHENNAI-25

Present: Dr. T.G. Vinay, I.A.S.,
Director of Technical Education

Dated: 10.08.2023

Proceedings No.11043/H4/2022,

Sub: Technical Education – Rohini College of Engineering and Technology, Kanyakumari District – Grant of Provisional Affiliation to Diploma level course for First Year under Full Time – General / First Shift Programme for the Academic Year 2022-2023 – Regarding.

Ref: 1. G.O. (Ms) No.210, Higher Education (B2) Department, dated 06.09.2011.

- 2. AICTE Extension of Approval F.No.Southern/1-10974836507/ 2022/EOA, dated 07.07.2022.
- 3. 11th State Level Committee on Affiliation (SLCA) meeting.
- 4. Letter Lr.No.RCET/DOTE/22/03/23, dated 23.03.2022 from the Principal of Rohini College of Engineering and Technology.

ORDER:

In the reference 2nd cited, AICTE has accorded approval to "ROHINI COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY, Palkulam, Variyoor Post, Kanyakumari District – 629 401" for First Year 2022-2023 to conduct Diploma level courses in Engineering and Technology under Full Time – General / First Shift Programme along with the existing Under Graduate courses with an annual intake as given below.

S. No	Diploma Course(s)	Regular/ Shift	Full Time/ Part time	Approved Intake
01.	Electrical and Electronics Engineering	1 st Shift	Full Time	60
02.	Mechanical Engineering	1 st Shift	Full Time	60
03.	Petrochemical Engineering	1 st Shift	Full Time	60
TOTAL ANNUAL INTAKE				180

In the Government order 1st cited, orders have been issued for implementing certain procedures involved in the issue of affiliation orders for the newly established Diploma level Institutions, with effect from 2011-2012 onwards. In the said order, it has also been directed that a sum of Rs.1,00,000/-lakh (Rupees One lakh only) has to be remitted into Government Account by the

managements of Self Financing Polytechnic Colleges and Hotel Management and Catering Technology Institutions as onetime fee for affiliation with the State Board of Technical Education and Training, Tamil Nadu.

In the 11th State Level Committee on Affiliation meeting held on 19.04.2023 the Committee has recommended for the grant of **Provisional Affiliation** to **Rohini College of Engineering and Technology, Kanyakumari District** for the above mentioned 3 Diploma Courses for First Year for the academic year 2022-2023 under Full Time – General / First Shift Programme.

Accordingly, the Principal of Rohini College of Engineering and Technology has remitted Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh only) into Government Account (**Chalan No.20230707004625 dated 07.07.2023**) for the purpose of affiliating their institution with the State Board of Technical Education and Training, Tamil Nadu.

Based on recommendation of the State Level Committee on Affiliation, Director of Technical Education as Member Secretary, State Board of Technical Education and Training, Tamil Nadu is pleased to grant **Provisional Affiliation** for the above mentioned 3 Diploma courses at "ROHINI COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY, Palkulam, Variyoor Post, Kanyakumari District – 629 401" with the State Board of Technical Education and Training, Tamil Nadu for First Year 2022-2023 under Full Time – General / First Shift Programme.

Further, the above affiliation is granted subject to the following conditions:

- The required number of qualified and experienced faculty members for each of the above course should be appointed as per the AICTE norms. The Principal, Faculty and Staff requirement, Library, Equipment, Academic Infrastructural facilities and General Essential facilities should be provided as per the norms advised by AICTE / State Board from time to time.
- 2. The AICTE scales of pay with all allowances as per the Government norms should be adopted.
- 3. The Institution shall satisfy all the affiliation conditions and other conditions as and when stipulated by the affiliating body.
- 4. The State Board reserves the right to send inspection teams to verify the compliance to the conditions and any deficiencies at any point of time and the institution shall abide by it.

The Management should submit a duly signed undertaking on Rs. 100/- a non-judicial stamp paper to the **Director of Technical Education**, **Directorate of Technical Education**, **Chennai 600 025**, **within 15 days** from the date of

receipt of this Proceedings to the effect that the above conditions and rectification of the deficiencies if any, specified above will be fulfilled.

In the event of any violation / infringement of the above said conditions and / or the provisions of AICTE Act / State Board of Technical Education and Training affiliation norms and standards / regulations / guidelines, suitable action including disaffiliation of courses / institutions may be initiated against the institution.

Sd/- T.G. Vinay
Director of Technical Education

To

- 1. The Principal, Rohini College of Engineering and Technology, Palkulam, Variyoor Post, Near Anjugramam Junction, Kanyakumari District 629 401.
- 2. The Chairman, Saroja Educational Trust, No.34, Vellalar Colony East, R.V.Puram, Nagercoil 629 001.

Copy to:

- 1. The Additional Director (Exams)
- 2. The Additional Director (Polytechnics)
- 3. The Special Officer (CDC)
- 4. The Technical Assistant (Electrical)
- 5. The Technical Assistant (Mechanical)
- 6. The Technical Assistant (Eval-I)
- 7. The Regional Officer-III
- 8. The Regional Officer-IV
- 9. The Superintendents I,M,N,P,PP,T Sections
- 10. Stock File.

-/forwarded by order/-

Superintendent

Bosh